
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 10 April 2018 at 6.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 

Agenda 

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest. This 
requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without 
further explanation.

3 Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee (Page 9)
 

6 17/01522/CLEUD - Land on West Side of Thornton Lane Thornton-Le-
Dale (Pages 10 - 19)

7 17/00994/FUL - Brickyard Outbuilding Barton Hill Malton (Pages 20 - 50)

8 18/00051/MFUL - Manor Farm Back Lane Welburn (Pages 51 - 66)

Ryedale House
Malton
North Yorkshire
YO17 7HH

Tel.   01653 600666

E-mail:
ellis.mortimer@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Please Contact: Ellis 
Mortimer/Karen Hood
Extension:    386      

Date: 29th March 2018

Public Document Pack



9 18/00072/FUL - Meadow House Main Street Scrayingham (Pages 67 - 74)

10 18/00004/FUL - Land West of Cayley Arms Weasdale to Partings Farm 
Allerston (Pages 75 - 84)

11 Any other business 

12 List of applications determined under delegated powers (Pages 85 - 90)

13 Appeals (Pages 91 - 102)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 13 March 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH
Tuesday 13 March 2018

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Elizabeth Shields and Windress

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Gary Housden Rachael Balmer Lizzie Phippard and Samantha Burnett

Minutes

147 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies.

148 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
Hope 10
Chairman 12
Goodrick 14

149 Minutes

Decision

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 February 2018 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

Voting record
8 For 
0 Against 
1 Abstain 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 13 March 2018

150 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

151 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

152 17/01536/MFUL - Land South of Firthland Road Pickering

17/01536/MFUL – Erection of 24no. four bedroom dwellings, 75no. three 
bedroom dwellings, 15no. two bedroom dwellings and 14no. one bedroom 
dwellings with associated access, garaging, parking, infrastructure, landscaping 
and public open space.

153 17/01458/MFUL - Leat House 71 Welham Road Norton

17/01458/MFUL  - Change of use, alterations and extension to office building 
(Use Class B1) to form 6No. one bedroom and 4No. two bedroom residential 
apartments (Use Class C3) following demolition of existing conservatory 
(revised details to approval 16/01848/FUL dated 24.04.2017).

Decision

DEFERRED – For a site visit as recommended.

Voting record
9 For
0 Against 
0 Abstention

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting record
9 For
0 Against 
0 Abstention

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 13 March 2018

154 17/01500/MOUT - Land off Ruffa Lane Pickering

17/01500/MOUT - Residential development of up to 11no. dwellings with 
associated access (site area 0.75ha)

155 17/01509/MREM - Land at Rainbow Lane Malton

17/01509/MREM - Erection of 18no. three bedroom dwellings, 34no. two 
bedroom dwellings and 4no. one bedroom dwellings with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping (outline approval 14/00429/MOUTE dated 
24.03.2015 refers)

Decision

REFUSED – as recommended 

Voting record
8 For 
1 Against 
0 Abstention 

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting record
9 For
0 Against
0 Abstention

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 13 March 2018

156 17/01327/FUL - Bay Horse Inn Main Street Terrington

17/01327/FUL - External alterations to include erection of screen wall to east 
elevation together with erection of detached 1 bedroom managers dwelling 
following demolition of store building.

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Hope declared a 
personal, non-prejudicial  but not pecuniary interest.

157 17/01450/FUL - North Yorkshire Highways Depot Manor Vale Lane 
Kirkbymoorside

17/01450/FUL - Erection of 6no. three bedroom terraced dwellings along with 
parking areas and shared amenity space

 

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended.

Voting record
9 For
0 Against
0 Abstention

Decision

DERERRED – As requested by applicant

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 13 March 2018

158 17/01494/HOUSE - 24 Castlegate Kirkbymoorside

17/01494/HOUSE - Erection of a part two storey/part single storey rear 
extension and terracing of rear garden

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Farnell declared 
a personal, non-prejudicial  but not pecuniary interest.

159 17/01513/FUL - Land off The Chase Norton

17/01513/FUL - Erection of a two bedroom bungalow together with formation of 
vehicular access for 3 The Chase

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Voting record
9 For
0 Against
0 Abstention

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Voting record
9 For
0 Against
0Abstentions

Page 7



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 13 March 2018

160 17/01531/FUL - Outbuilding at Water Meadows Hall Drive Sand Hutton

17/01531/FUL - Change of use, alteration and extension of existing detached 
outbuilding to form a two bedroom residential dwelling together with alterations 
to the driveway layout

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Goodrick 
declared a prejudicial interest and left the Meeting for the duration of the item.

161 Any other business

There was no other business.

162 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

163 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

APP/Y2736/D/17/3189398 - 5 Middlecave Drive, Malton YO17 7BB

APP/Y2736/W/17/3187521 - Former Agricultural Compound, Land North of 
Lakeside Way, Norton.

Meeting closed 19:20

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended

Voting record
6 For
0 Against
3 Abstention

Page 8



10/04/18

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

17/01522/CLEUD

Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the building works for erection of a 

field shelter for horses, siting of a container for storage of hay and 

formation of a gated vehicular access to Thornton Lane were substantially 

completed more than four years before the date of this application

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land On West Side Of Thornton Lane Thornton-Le-Dale Pickering North 

Yorkshire  

17/00994/FUL

Removal of asbestos cladding from existing building and replacement with 

steel cladding, change of use from storage to industrial as a catering 

preparation kitchen and temporary siting of a portable building for 3 years 

to be used as a catering preparation kitchen

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Brickyard Outbuilding Barton Hill Malton  

18/00051/MFUL

Erection of general purpose agricultural building with concrete apron and 

erection of extension to existing general purpose agricultural building.

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Manor Farm Back Lane Welburn Kirkbymoorside North Yorkshire YO62 

7HG

18/00072/FUL

Erection of building forming 2no. stables and tack/feed store (retrospective 

application)

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Meadow House  Main Street Scrayingham Malton YO41 1JD

18/00004/FUL

Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of sheep and alterations 

to existing vehicular access

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land West Of The Cayley Arms Weasdale To Partings Farm Allerston 

Pickering North Yorkshire 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING COMMITTEE

10 April 2018

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING

Item Number: 6
Application No: 17/01522/CLEUD
Parish: Thornton-le-Dale Parish Council
Appn. Type: Cert Lawful exist use or develop
Applicant: Mr Martin Sanderson
Proposal: Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the building works for erection of a 

field shelter for horses, siting of a container for storage of hay and formation 
of a gated vehicular access to Thornton Lane were substantially completed 
more than four years before the date of this application

Location: Land On West Side Of Thornton Lane Thornton-Le-Dale Pickering North 
Yorkshire 

Registration Date:       18 December 2017
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  12 February 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  7 February 2018
Case Officer:  Anthony Winship Ext: 267

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No objection 

Neighbour responses:      

INTRODUCTION:

The applicant in this case, is Mr Martin Sanderson .

This is an application for a Certificate of Lawful Use or Development, for operational development and 
existing use in respect of :

(i) the construction of a field shelter for horses ;
(ii) formation 
[...]
e 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Item Number: 8
Application No: 18/00051/MFUL
Parish: Welburn (Kirkbymoorside) Parish Meeting
Appn. Type: Full Application  Major
Applicant: Mr William Shaw
Proposal: Erection of general purpose agricultural building with concrete apron and 

erection of extension to existing general purpose agricultural building.
Location: Manor Farm Back Lane Welburn Kirkbymoorside North Yorkshire YO62 

7HG

Registration Date:  16 January 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  17 April 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  1 March 2018
Case Officer:  Niamh Bonner Ext: Ext 325

CONSULTATIONS:

Parish Council No response 
Highways North Yorkshire No objection 
Lead Local Flood Authority No response 
Environmental Health Officer No objection  

Neighbour responses: No responses received 

SITE:

Manor Farm, Welburn lies to the east of Back Land and south of the A170, outside of Development 
Limits in the wider open countryside, as defined in The Ryedale Local Plan. The application site relates 
to an undeveloped grassed area within an established farmstead.

Directly to the north of the site, is an area occupied by a mix of modern and traditional farm buildings 
and a further modern farm building is located to the south east of the application site at a distance of 
c10m. The site is effectively screened to the south, west and east by mature trees. 

It is noted within the planning statement that Home Farm is an arable farming enterprise extending in 
excess of 2000 acres. The existing access to the farmstead is to the north of the application site. 

PROPOSAL: 

This application seeks permission for the erection of general purpose agricultural building with 
concrete apron and erection of extension to existing general purpose agricultural building.

HISTORY:

The following applications are considered most relevant to the current proposal: 

75/00364/OLD: 3/145/3/PA  construction of a bulk food hopper 
[...]
tryside in an existing farmstead and it relates to the 
erection of general purpose agricultural building with concrete apron and erection of extension to 
existing general purpose agricultural building to support an existing and established farm business. 

The agent has provided a Design and Access Statement which gives an overview of the proposed 
development, this notes; "Welburn Manor Farm is the centre of the Welburn farming operation run by 
William Shaw. The farmstead comprises approximately 567 hectares of arable farming land and 243 
hectares of grassland grazed by sheep and beef cattle. Occupying the northern corner of the farmyard is 
a late 20th Century general purpose agricultural shed. The proposal involves adding an extra bay to the 
south-eastern end of the building and the erection of a new general purpose building alongside the north 
eastern elevation of the existing one. The results will increase the versatility and scale of the existing 
farming operation.” 

The Design and Access Statement continues: “The proposals will allow a well-established farming 
operation to continue to flourish and provide economic growth to the area. As a result of the proposal it 
is likely that an extra part time employee will be required, when combined with a second proposed 
building on another part of the farmstead (the subject of a separate planning application) this should 
translate to one additional full time employee.”

Page 52



PLANNING COMMITTEE

In this instance given that this is an existing and established farm, the principle of a further general 
purpose building and extension to an existing building in order to support the agricultural activity is 
acceptable and in accordance with Policy SP9 of the Ryedale Plan, Local Plan Strategy. 

ii. Character and Form 

This application relates to the erection of an agricultural storage building measuring c48m x c24m in 
footprint. This would be located directly beside an existing agricultural building, at a
[...]
rt (January 2018) using the method of construction specified in Appendix B of that 
report. This fencing shall remain in position until the completion of the development.

Reason: To preserve trees and hedges on the site in the interests of visual amenity and the 
character of the area, having regard to local plan policy SP13, coupled with paragraphs 
17,117, and 118 of the National Planning policy Framework 2012.

4 Unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, no other lighting that 
downward facing LED floodlights positioned along the south eastern elevations of the 
proposed development shall be installed.

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity and the character of the open countryside in 
accordance with SP16 of the Ryedale Plan, Local Plan Strategy. 

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 Great crested newts are protected by both the Wildlife and Countryside Act (1981) and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations (2017). Killing, injuring, capturing, 
handling or possessing the species is prohibited, as is damage to their habitats and trade in the 
species. Should any great crested newts or evidence of great crested newts be found prior to or 
during the development, work must stop immediately and Natural England contacted for 
further advice.  This is a legal requirement under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as 
amended) and applies to whoever carries out the work.  All contractors on site should be made 
aware of this requirement and given Natural England's contact details

Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

Item Number: 9
Application No: 18/00072/FUL
Parish: Scrayingham Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mr Paul Hanson
Proposal: Erection of building forming 2no. stables and tack/feed store (retrospective 

application)
Location: Meadow House  Main Street Scrayingham Malton 
[...]
ing 2no. stables and 
tack/feed store (retrospective application)

APPRAISAL: 

The key considerations in assessing this application are;
   i)         Principle of the Development 
   ii)         Character, Form and Impact upon Area of High Landscape Value
   iii)         Impact upon Amenity
   iv)         Impact upon the setting of the nearby Grade II Listed Building
   v)         Other Matters Including Consultation Responses. 

i) Principle of the Development 

The proposal relates to the retrospective erection of a block comprising 2 stables and a store within an 
agricultural field to the rear of the residential curtilage associated with Meadow House. 
It is not considered that the siting of the building relates to a material change of use of the land to 
equestrian, but rather relates to the retention of a small scale stable building within a field that maintains 
its agricultural use. It is noted that the grazing of horses on agricultural land would not constitute a 
material change of use of the land and it is also considered that a stable of this size would not necessarily 
form a material change of use of the land. 

Therefore it is considered that the retention of the stable would not fundamentally discord with Local 
Planning Policy. However it is considered necessary to recommend an informative ensure the applicant 
is aware that this application does not permit any extension of their current domestic curtilage. A 
separate full planning application would be needed to extend the curtilage from its current position. 

ii) Character, Form and Impact Upon Area of High Landscape Value. 

Retrospective planning permission is sought for the erection of a stables, positioned along the southern 
boundary of a paddock adjoining the residential curtilage of Meadow House.  In accordance with Policy 
SP13 (Landscapes) the Council will carefully consider the impact of development proposals on the 
Wolds Area of High Landscape Value (AHLV). 

This building incorpora
[...]
ority. 

Reason: To preserve hedges on the site in the interests of visual amenity and the character of 
the area, having regard to SP14 to the Ryedale local plan, coupled with paragraphs 17, 117 
and 118 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 

7 There shall be no burning of stable waste on site.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring properties, and to satisfy the 
requirements of Policy SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy.

INFORMATIVE(S)

1 The stables hereby approved are located in the agricultural field to the rear of Meadow House, 
this agricultural field does not form domestic curtilage associated with the residential 
dwelling. Formal planning permission would be required for that change of use.

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

Item Number: 10
Application No: 18/00004/FUL
Parish: Allerston Parish Council
Appn. Type: Full Application
Applicant: Mr Oliver Stead
Proposal: Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of sheep and alterations 

to existing vehicular access
Location: Land West Of The Cayley Arms Weasdale To Partings Farm Allerston 

Pickering North Yorkshire

Registration Date:  16 January 2018
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  13 March 2018 
Overall Expiry Date:  14 February 2018
Case Officer:  Gary Housden Ext: 307

CONSULTATIONS:

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions
Parish Council Concerns raised relating to the access and building scale
Yorkshire Water Land Use Planning Await response

Neighbour responses: Mr Garry Martin, Mr T Wright, Ms Elaine Scorer, 

SITE:

The application site is located in the Parish of Allerston to the north of the A170 and on rising land to 
the west of The Cayley Arms public house. The applicant owns two small parcels of land totalling 
approximately 1.7 hectares. At present vehicular access appears to be gained via the smaller 
easternmost parcel of land. A gated entrance is shown on the south eastern corner of the larger parcel of 
land and this application proposes to renew the entrance onto the A170. The site is in open countryside 
beyond the village development limits it is also identified as an area of High Landscape Value. The 
applicant resides in the village at a property known as Springwood Cottage some approximately 730 
metres away from the site.

PROPOSAL:

The application seeks permission for the reception of an agricultural building for the housing of sheep 
with alterations to the existing vehicular access. The building is proposed to be located in the north east 
corner of the western parcel of land on a relatively high part of the site. The land rises south to north and 
to limit the visual impact the applicant proposes to cut the building into the hillside to lessen its impact. 
At the time of the most recent site inspection there were no livestock on the site.

The building measures some 12 metres by 18 metres its eaves and apex heights of 5.2 and 8.7 metres 
respectively. It is proposed that the building will have a grey corrugated steel roof with Yorkshire 
Boarding and local stone used for the walls. The long elevation of the building will face south towards 
the A170.

Although not described in the development the applicant has confirmed that a stone track would be 
installed in the field from the gateway position. Plans, elevations and a brief Design and Access 
Statement are appended to this report for Members information.

HISTORY:

There is no planning history that is relevant to the consideration of this application.

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE
10 April 2018

POLICY:

National Policy 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Guidance 

Local Policy 
Ryedale Plan Local Plan Strategy 2013

Policy SP9. The Land Based and Rural Economy
Policy SP13. Landscapes 
Policy SP16. Design 
Policy SP20. Generic Development Management Issues 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:

NYCC Highways 
There is a slight shortfall in the required visibility
[...]
EDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 

  
29th March 2018  

 

1.  

Application No: 17/01229/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Helmsley Town Council 

Applicant: Mr Andrew Richardson 

Location: Old Gas Compound Sawmill Lane Helmsley North Yorkshire YO62 5DQ 

Proposal: Erection of extension to existing workshop and offices to provide additional storage 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2.  

Application No: 17/01230/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Helmsley Town Council 

Applicant: Mr Andrew Richardson 

Location: Old Gas Compound Sawmill Lane Helmsley North Yorkshire YO62 5DQ 

Proposal: Erection of a building for use as a workshop and for storage 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3.  

Application No: 17/01279/FUL    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Applicant: Mr Ben Collard 

Location: Rivermead Nursing Home  123 Scarborough Road Norton Malton YO17 8AA 

Proposal: Erection of single storey extension to provide an additional 5no. bedrooms and 

communal seating area. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

4.  

Application No: 17/01436/HOUSE    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Leavening Parish Council 

Applicant: Mr Philip Schofield 

Location: Sycamore House  16 The Rise Leavening Malton YO17 9TA 

Proposal: Erection of rear glass canopy 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

5.  

Application No: 17/01459/LBC    Decision:  Approval 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Applicant: Willow Developments Ltd (Mr Wayne Butler) 

Location: Leat House  71 Welham Road Norton Malton YO17 9DS 

Proposal: External alterations to all elevations to include demolition of existing conservatory
[...]
� $ � ¥ � � � � � $ � ¹ # � $ � � � � � � � ª ¯ � ¥ � © � � � � ¯ &� � � � ¯ ì � ª � £ � ± � © � ¥ ¯ ¥ � � ¡û , .   Y ¦ 1 6 , .' ì ¡ ¼ £ � � � ª � # � � � £ � � � £ � ¤ $ � ¤ � � � ¥ � � � � � � � © � � ¤ ¥ % § � � £ � £ � � � � � ¥ � ¤ � � � � ¤ ¥ � � � � �� � � � � � $ � � ¥ © � � � � � � $ � � � � � � £ � � � ¨ � � � � � � � � � ª � � � § £ � © £ § � # ¥ � � � � � © � � � � £ � � � £ �$ � ¹ # � $ � � � � � � � ª � £ � � � � � ¥ � ¤ � � � � ¤ ¥ � � � £ � # ¥ � ¨ � � � � � � � � � ¡ ¼ � � £ � � �© � $ © # � � � � � © � � � £ � ¤ $ � � # � ¤ � � � � � � ª � � � # $ � ª � # � � � � � � ¨ ¥ � � � � � ¥ � ¤ � � � � $ � ¹ # � $ � �� £ � � � £ � � ¤ ¤ ¥ � © � � � � � ¨ � � � � � $ � � � � � � � � © © � $ � � � © � § � � £ � £ � � � � � ¥ � ¤ � � � � ¤ ¥ � �� � � � £ � $ � ª � $ � � £ � � ¤ ¤ � � ¥ � # � � ª � � ¥ ¡& ! ¡ ô � $ � £ � � ¨ � � � $ � � � � � � � � � £ � � � � « $ � « � $ � � � � ¥ ¥ � � £ � $ � � � � � $ � $ � � � � � ¬ ¼ © � � © ¥ # � �� £ � � � £ � � ¤ ¤ � � ¥ � £ � # ¥ � ¨ � � � � � � � � � � ¡
John Dowsett¼ ½ � ¯ ø î ¢ Ø °

Page 101



¾ ¿ ¿ À Á Â Ã À Ä Å Æ Å Ç È ¾ É É Ê Ë Ì Í Î Ï Ê Ð Ê Ñ Í Ê Î Ñ Ò Ó Ó Ô Õ

� � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 
 � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � � Õ
Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee
	6 17/01522/CLEUD - Land on West Side of Thornton Lane Thornton-Le-Dale
	2 - Site location plan
	3 - Supporting document
	4 - Supporting document 2
	5 - Supporting document 3

	7 17/00994/FUL - Brickyard Outbuilding Barton Hill Malton
	2 - Site location plan
	3 - Site layout plan
	4 - Ex plan
	5 - Proposed plan
	6 - Revised plan
	7 - Layout plan
	8 - Revised elevations
	9 - Proposed plan
	10 - Supporting document
	11 - Design and access statement

	8 18/00051/MFUL - Manor Farm Back Lane Welburn
	2 - site location plan
	3 - site layout plan
	4 - proposed site layout plan
	5 - proposed elevations
	6 - proposed elevations 2
	7 - proposed elevation 3
	8 - proposed elevation 4 pdf
	9 - Design and Access statement

	9 18/00072/FUL - Meadow House Main Street Scrayingham
	2- site location plan
	3 - block plan
	4 - plan

	10 18/00004/FUL - Land West of Cayley Arms Weasdale to Partings Farm Allerston
	2 - Site location plan
	3 - Elevations
	4 - Design and access statement
	5 - Supporting statement
	6 - Parish

	12 List of applications determined under delegated powers
	13 Appeals
	Corrected appeal decision  Old Manse
	Land East of the Forge




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 10 April 2018

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH
Tuesday 10 April 2018

Present

Councillors  Joy Andrews, Paul Andrews, Cleary (Vice-Chairman), Farnell (Chairman), 
Goodrick, Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud and Windress

Substitutes: None

In Attendance

Samantha Burnett, Gary Housden, Lizzie Phippard and Anthony Winship

Minutes

164 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Shields.

165 Declarations of interest

Councillor Item
P Andrews 6
Cleary 6
Farnell 9

166 Minutes

167 Urgent Business

Decision

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13th March 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Voting Record 
9 For
0 Against
0 Abstention 



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 10 April 2018

There was no urgent business.

168 Schedule of items to be determined by the Committee

The Head of Planning submitted a list (previously circulated) of the applications 
for planning permission with recommendations thereon. 

169 17/01522/CLEUD - Land on West Side of Thornton Lane Thornton-Le-Dale

17/01522/CLEUD - Certificate of Lawfulness in respect of the building works for 
erection of a field shelter for horses, siting of a container for storage of hay and 
formation of a gated vehicular access to Thornton Lane were substantially 
completed more than four years before the date of this application

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor P Andrews and 
Councillor Cleary declared a personal, non-prejudicial but not pecuniary 
interest.

170 17/00994/FUL - Brickyard Outbuilding Barton Hill Malton

17/00994/FUL - Removal of asbestos cladding from existing building and 
replacement with steel cladding, change of use from storage to industrial as a 
catering preparation kitchen and temporary siting of a portable building for 3 
years to be used as a catering preparation kitchen

Decision

LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE GRANTED – Subject to specified 
limitations as recommended

Voting Record 
9 For
0 Against 
0 Abstention 

Decision

REFUSED – as recommended 

Voting Record
8 For
0 Against 
1 Abstention 



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 10 April 2018

171 18/00051/MFUL - Manor Farm Back Lane Welburn

18/00051/MFUL - Erection of general purpose agricultural building with concrete 
apron and erection of extension to existing general purpose agricultural building

172 18/00072/FUL - Meadow House Main Street Scrayingham

18/00072/FUL - Erection of building forming 2no. stables and tack/feed store 
(retrospective application)

In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Farnell declared 
a personal, non-prejudicial but not pecuniary interest.

173 18/00004/FUL - Land West of Cayley Arms Weasdale to Partings Farm 
Allerston

18/00004/FUL - Erection of an agricultural building for the housing of sheep and 
formation of new access track

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED – as recommended 

Voting Record
9 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstention 

Decision

PERMSSION GRANTED – Subject to removal of condition 6 and replaced 
by Manure Management condition.

Voting Record
9 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstention 



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 10 April 2018

174 Any other business

It was agreed that the July Planning Committee meeting would be moved from 
31st July 2018 to 1st August 2018.

175 List of applications determined under delegated powers

The Head of Planning submitted for information (previously circulated) a list 
which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of Planning in 
accordance with the scheme of delegated decisions.

176 Appeals

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions:

APP/Y2736/W/17/3186316 – 54 Westlands, Pickering YO18 7HJ

APP/Y2736/W/17/3189453 -  The Old Manse, 19 Middleton Road, Pickering, 
YO18 8AL

APP/Y2736/W/17/3184405 – Land East of the Forge, Mill Lane, Ampleforth 
YO62 4EJ

Meeting closed : 19:12

ab

Decision

DEFERRED -  For further design negotiation.

Voting Record
8 For 
0 Against 
0 Abstention


